accrual characteristics of Trustmark’s balance sheet.  Assumptions are made about the direction and volatility of
interest rates, the slope of the yield curve and the changing composition of Trustmark’s balance sheet, resulting from
both strategic plans and customer behavior.  In addition, the model incorporates Management’s assumptions and
expectations regarding such factors as loan and deposit growth, pricing, prepayment speeds and spreads between
interest rates.

Based on the results of the simulation models using static balances, it is estimated that net interest income may
decrease 0.7% and 0.6% in a one-year, shocked, up 200 basis point rate shift scenario, compared to a base case, flat
rate scenario at May 31, 2013 (latest available information) and June 30, 2012, respectively.  In the event of a 100
basis point decrease in interest rates using static balances at May 31, 2013, it is estimated that net interest income may
decrease by 4.3% compared to a 4.9% decrease at June 30, 2012.  At May 31, 2013 and June 30, 2012, the impact of a
200 basis point drop scenario was not calculated due to the historically low interest rate environment.
89

Edgar Filing: TRUSTMARK CORP - Form 10-Q

163

Edgar Filing: TRUSTMARK CORP - Form 10-Q

164

The table below summarizes the effect various rate shift scenarios would have on net interest income at May 31, 2013
and June 30, 2012:

Interest Rate Exposure Analysis

Estimated
Annual %
Change
in Net
Interest
Income
May
31,

June
30,

2013 2012
Change in Interest Rates
+200 basis points -0.7% -0.6%
+100 basis points -0.5% -0.3%
-100 basis points -4.3% -4.9%

As shown in the table above, the interest rate shocks for the first five months of 2013 illustrate little to no change in
net interest income in rising rate scenarios while displaying modest exposure to a falling rate environment.  The
exposure to falling rates is primarily due to a repricing downward of various earning assets with minimal contribution
from liabilities given the already low cost of deposits in the base scenario.  Management cannot provide any assurance
about the actual effect of changes in interest rates on net interest income.  The estimates provided do not include the
effects of possible strategic changes in the balances of various assets and liabilities throughout 2013 or additional

[…]

that may not affect net interest income at risk over shorter time periods.  Trustmark also uses computer-modeling
techniques to determine the present value of all asset and liability cash flows (both on- and off-balance sheet),
adjusted for prepayment expectations, using a market discount rate.  The economic value of equity (EVE), also known
as net portfolio value, is defined as the difference between the present value of asset cash flows and the present value
of liability cash flows.  The resulting change in EVE in different market rate environments, from the base case
scenario, is the amount of EVE at risk from those rate environments.  As of May 31, 2013 (latest available
information), the EVE at risk for an instantaneous up 200 basis point shift in rates produced an increase in net
portfolio value of 2.8%, compared to a net portfolio value increase of 3.9% at June 30, 2012.  An instantaneous 100
basis point decrease in interest rates produced a decline in net portfolio value of 4.9% at May 31, 2013, compared to a
decline of 6.5% at June 30, 2012.  At May 31, 2013 and June 30, 2012, the impact of a 200 basis point drop scenario
was not calculated due to the historically low interest rate environment.  The following table summarizes the effect
that various rate shifts would have on net portfolio value at May 31, 2013 and June 30, 2012:

Economic Value - at - Risk
Estimated %
Change
in Net
Portfolio
Value
May
31,

June
30,

2013 2012
Change in Interest Rates
+200 basis points 2.8 % 3.9 %

Edgar Filing: TRUSTMARK CORP - Form 10-Q

165

+100 basis points 2.5 % 3.5 %
-100 basis points -4.9% -6.5%

Trustmark determines the fair value of MSR using a valuation model administered by a third party that calculates the
present value of estimated future net servicing income.  The model incorporates assumptions that market participants
use in estimating future net servicing income, including estimates of prepayment speeds, discount rate, default rates,
cost to service (including delinquency and foreclosure costs), escrow account earnings, contractual servicing fee
income and other ancillary income such as late fees.  Management reviews all significant assumptions quarterly.
 Mortgage loan prepayment speeds, a key assumption in the model, is the annual rate at which borrowers are